Maine law.
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548 SHIRE TOWN OF WASHINGTON COUNTY. 

covered, shall at all seasons of t.he y::ar, when toU 
shall be demanded fur the passage of snch Bridge, 
be suitably lighted, with not less than olle sutncient 
light to seventy-five feet of saiel Bridge covered. 

AI whuttime. commencing within twenty minutes after snnset 
and continued until ten o'clock of each evening. 

SEC. 2. Be it furthe1' enacted, That any cor­
poration which has been, or may hereafter be 
empowered to erect a Bridge within this State, '" ith 
the right to demand and receive toll fOl' the passage 
of such Bridge; and does demand and receive toll, 

, such Bridrre beinrr in whole, or in part covered, and 
Fcrreiture .or ~ ~ 

Jlcslecl. \vhich shall neglect 01' refuse to comply with the 
requirements in the fil'st section of this act, shall 
fodeit and pay, two dollars, fOl' each evening t.hey 

How recovered, shall neglect or refuse, to be recovered in an action 
on the case, in the name of any pel'son who shall 
first sue for the same before any Court of competent 
jUl'isdiction, within the County where such Bridge 

Also linhle for shall be in whole or in part located. And shall also 
:d~a~.""".lnin. be liable to pay all damages which any person may 

sustain in consequence of such I,eglect. 
[.!lppj'ovcd by the G~vel'nol" :ll'Im'ch 12, 1839.J 

AN ACT constituting Calais the Shire Town of the County of Wash-
. ington. 

SEC. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and 
House of Rep1'csentatives in LegislatuTe assem­

Calnl. when to bled, That from and after the fil'st 'ruesday of 
lwcomo shire • 
town. December, Il1 the year of our Lord one thousand 

eight hundred and fOI·ty, Calais, in the County of 
Washington, shall be,. and hereby is, made the shire 

JudiclalCourt.to town of said County; and the terms of the Supl'eme 
bo holden nt. Judicial Court, the Court of Common Pleas, and 
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the Comt of County Commissioners no'lY or hel'eafft 

tel' established to be held for said County, shall be 
held at Calais, 
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SEO, 2. Be it further enacted. That it is Ulily ~r .c0llnty 
J I '.. COlllllllSSJnncrsto 

hereby made the duty of the County COmllJlSSIOIl- provide ,"!,"!>Ie 
publIc bulldlllgs, 

ers, previously to said first Tuesday of December 
to pl'O\'lde at said Calais, and at the expense of said 
County, suitable buildings, offices and accommoda· 
tions for the holdings of said Courts, for the deposit 
and safe keeping of the records, documents and 
papers pertaining to the pll blic otfices. and abo fOl' 
the tmnsaction by the County officers of the busi­
ness of the respective departments; and also a suit­
able jail fOl' the safe keeping of such persons as may 
be committed 01' remo\'ed thereto. 

BE O. 3. Be it f1t1'ther enacted, 'rhat on said 'I'lme when pllb­

first Tuesday of December, all the records, docn- ~il~alrbceo;21~;ov~~: 
ments, books, papers and other pl'Operty, pertaining 
to the office of the Clerk of the Courts, and of the 
Reg-istel' of Deeds for the Southern Dish'iet of the 
Connty of 'Vasilington shall be removed to and 
kepi, and the business of said offices done at Calais; 
the reeords, documents, books, papers and other 
property, pertaining to the Pl'Obate Office, shall be 
removed and kept at the County buildings in Calais. 

BE 0, 4,. Be it j1t1'the1' enacted, That the County County COIn",ls. 

Commissioners are hereby authorized to sell and ,ioner. nu,horiz-
~ ~ C ed to sell lands. 

convey Ol' othenvise dispose of the lands and build- buildings, ~c, o( County, sllunte 
ings, located at Machias, belonging to the County; at Macl';a •• 

also snch furniture and other articles of County pro-
perty as they may think inexpedient to remove to 
Calais. 

SE 0, 5. Be it JU1,the1' enacted, That on said Tim" whon pri.­

fil'st Tuesday of December, the Sheriff of the County ~:,~!J.hal1 be re­
by himself 01' his Deputy or Deputies, shall remove 
thereto the prisoners who may then be in close con-
finement in the jail at l\'lachias, after which the jail 
last mentioned shall no more be used as a public 
jail, bnt all commitments on legal process shall be 
to the jail at Calais. 
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SEC. 6. Be it ftwthel' enacted, That all writs, 
F:~~8S~~hr'lls,,~n executions l 'warrants, citation§, venit'es, or other pro~ 

e relurllnblc"lcc, cess whatever, in suits, civil or criminal, which may 
have been issued and made returnable after said first 
'l'uesday of Decem bel', to any term of any of the 
COUl'ts aforesaid, shall be, and hereby are made 
returnable 10 and shall have clay and h~aring at. the 
tel'm of said Court holden at Calais, at the time 
appointed in such process, 

SEC. 7. Be it f7wthel' enacted, 'l'hat in all 
~~~O~I~~S~~,~~en recognizances and bonds conditioned for the appear~ 
~c,be returnallle, ance of any person or persons, or corporations at any 

term of a Court to be holden after said first Tues­
day of December, at Machias, to answer, to shew 
ca{lse or to testify, such person or persons, or c~r~ 
po ration are hel'eby required to appear and ans,ver, 
shew cause and testify at the term holden at Calais, 
on the day appointed in the recognizari-ce or bond 

t-'~rfelture UPOll therefor' fmd a failure so to apI)eal' f'hall be held a {iUllIr~ to ilppellr. ; ,(" . 

forfeiture of the recognizance or bond. 
SEC. 8. Be i,tfurther enacted, That in any jail 

1.J "t "bond, by vvhich any person may' be bound to appear, 
eu OI'S glV1l1° 

bonnsto .urren: or surrender himself at the J'ail in Machias at a day 
cler themselves ut , 

jail ill Calais, subseq nent to said first Tuesday of December, it 
shall be his d nty to appear and Slll'render himself at 
the jail in Calais, instead of 1\'1 achias; and a neglect 
EO to do shall be held a breach of the condition of 

(Jre~itor.citodby the bond; and if any debtor, committed on execu­
their debtors tion shall hare cited his creditor to appear at the 
when to nppear. ' 

jail house in Machias, to shew cause why he should 
not be discharged on taking the pOOl' debtor's oath, 
and the jailor's office shall in the mean time have 
been removed to Calais, the said parties shall be 
held to appear at said office in Calais at the time 
appointed, instead of the jail house in Machias. 

All civil or crillli, SE C. 9. Be it fiwthcl' enacted, That all ac­
~1;~I\tinUr(;(:~teR1~,~ tions, sui ts, prosecutions, com plain ts, recognizances, 
~~J::~'l'n~d, f~','~~ indictments, bonds, informations and other matters 
j;il~~ctime uLCa- or processes, civil or criminal, which shall an said 

first Tuesday of December stand continued, or 
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adjoul'l1ed to any term of any Court to be holden at 
Machias, shall be considered and deemed to stand 
continued, or adjoL1l'l1ecl to the same term to be 
holden at Calais, 
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SE C, J O. Be it jU1,the1' enacted, That all acts Acts repenled, 

and pat'ts of acts inconsisten t with the provisions of 
this act, be and the same are hereby so far repealed 
as they may thus be so inconsistent. 

SE c. 11. Be it jtwthe1' enacted, That said County Commis­

County Commissioners shall be authorized and :~(I~~':~nft~t!II~:'~ 
, "1' b 1 If f 1 tl '1' t f 'd to den-ny expen-I equlI ee tn e la 0, an( on Ie CI ee 1 0 sat .es for provi~ing 

County, to make a loan of money upon the best ~~~lic buildings, 

terms they may be able, sufficient to defray the 
expense which shall be incurred by them in provid-
ing the buildings, offices, jail anJ other accommoda-
tiOl1f~, required to be provided by them, by the pro-
visions of the second section (If this act; and that no 
County tax, including the amount of said 10aJ} or any ~eon~s"e~~!~ :~~r~~ 
part thereof, shall be assessed upon said Connty, fo .. until, 
until after the next State valuation, to be made in 
the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred 
and forty. 

SE c. 12. Be it ftf.1'ther enacted, That this act 
1 11 ' '1 b 1 1 Conditions upon 

S Ia not go l11to operatIOn ane ecome a av\" lin ess whieh this act is 
, . - f I 1 1 1 1 11 'd to take elfect. a ma]onty 0 t Ie ega voters, W 10 S la vote on sal 

question ill the, several towns and plantations within 
the limits of said County, as said limits may be 
constituted on the secone! Monday of September 
next, shall vote in favor of the same, which votes 
shall be received, sorted, counted, declared and 
sealed up in the same manner as votes for Senators 
to the Legislature of this State, and said votes shall 
be returned into the Secretary of State's Office, on 
or before the twent.ieth day of October next, and it 
shall be the duty of the Governor and Council, as 
soon as may be, to open and· examine said votes; 
and if a majority of the votes, legally retnmed, shall 
be in favor of a removal of the shire town of said 
County from Machias to Calais, the Governor shall 

5 



552 DAYS OF GRACE. 

proclaim the fact by proclamation forthwith, and 
this act shall take effect from and after the date of 
said proclamation-and said to \vn and plantation 
meetings for the purposes aforesaid, shall be called 
and notified in the usual manner, and shall be holden 
on the second Monday of September next, and an 

Form of the nrli- article shall be inserted in the warrants, calling said 
cle to be ncted t' . 1 fi 11' J' SIll 11 upon at the an- mee lI1gs, In t 1e 0 O'rYlIlg worus VIZ: " 1a a 
uual tOWlI meet- 1 J I' , 1 CdC Offi' I ings in Septem- t 1e UC ICIa ourts an ounty ces m t 1e 
1m. County of Washington be located" at Calais, instead 

,. of Machias, as they now are?" And the voters 
shall give in their ballots with the ,yords "Yea" or 
"Nay" on that question: And it shall be the duty 
of the Secretary of State seasonably to furnish the 
Selectmen of each town and the Assessors of each 
plantat.ion ]n said County, ·with one printed copy of 
this act, and a suitable number of blank returIls. 

SEC. 13. Be itjtt1,ther enacted, That the hvelfth 
Time when 12th section of this Act shall take effect and be in force 
Her-lion of this act f.. 
sball take elfect. from the passage hereo . 

[.flppl·oved by the Gove1'1lo)', M.ct1'ch 12, 1839.] 

.AN ACT relating to Days of Grace on commercial paper in certain 
cases. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House oj Rep-
'J'esentatives, in Legislatu1'e assembled, That in 

'l'imewhenbills, all cases where bills of exchange, drafts or promis. 
&c. discounted or . 
lefl at any Bani" sory notes, discounted at any bank, or left at any bank 
.hall be payahle, fi' • 
&c. or collectIOn, shall fall due on the fonrth day of July 

(that being the last day of grace,) the same shall be 
payable on the day preceding; and in case of non 
payment, may be protested on such preceding day; 


